This article should be cited as: Sharifzadeh M*, Richard CJ, Liu K, Hellgardt K, Chadwick D, Shah
N. (2015). An integrated process for biomass pyrolysis oil upgrading: the synergistic approach.
Biomass & Bioenergy. 76, 108–117, (Link).

25 | P a g e

Fig. 3 - Process block diagrams for new process including the proposed integrated upgrading 525

section 526

 527

Fig. 4 - The minimum fuel selling price (MFSP), in comparison to the benchmarks from literature- 528

2012). 529

  530

731
624

428

1016

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

H2 from NG reforming
(a)

H2 from integrated
refinery (b)

The present study Petroleum-derived
fuelTh

e
m

in
im

um
 fu

el
 se

lli
ng

 p
ric

es
 (M

FS
P)

-U
SD

 m
-3

http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0961953415000835

This article should be cited as: Sharifzadeh M*, Richard CJ, Liu K, Hellgardt K, Chadwick D, Shah
N. (2015). An integrated process for biomass pyrolysis oil upgrading: the synergistic approach.
Biomass & Bioenergy. 76, 108–117, (Link).

26 | P a g e

 531

Fig. 5 - The sensitivity of the minimum fuel selling price (MFSP) with respect to key process 532

variables  533

 534

 535

  536

301 351 401 451 501 551 601

Biomass price (-50%, +200%)

PO fraction to HTU (-20%, +20%)

1st stage HDO yield (-20%, +20%)

Income Tax Rate (-50%, +200%)

Catalyst price (-50%, +200%)

1st stage HTU yield  (-20%, +20%)

Working Capital  (-50%, +200%)

The minimum fuel selling prices (MFSP) - USD m-3

Hight%

Low%

http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0961953415000835

This article should be cited as: Sharifzadeh M*, Richard CJ, Liu K, Hellgardt K, Chadwick D, Shah
N. (2015). An integrated process for biomass pyrolysis oil upgrading: the synergistic approach.
Biomass & Bioenergy. 76, 108–117, (Link).

27 | P a g e

 537

Fig. 6. The sensitivity of the minimum fuel selling price (MFSP) with respect to process scale 538

(biomass throughput)  539

  540

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500